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218t lay, 1963

To $ Senlor Admin Officer
Prom ¢ Chief Air Transport Operations

It is confirmed that the DC6 will be available for
Mr. Amachree's tour from 26 May to 30 May inclusive,

2. May the proposed itinerary be provided quickly please,

/Z’/(/‘“ ,,_Z,,%/ &,,.A:—//d d

( w.?, WILTSHIRE ) W/¢C
CHIEF AIR SPO S

ec s Foroe Ommandw'./lﬁ'T
Chief of Civil Ops
Mr, Menon, Admin Officer
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20 Bay 1963
/i
To 3 Air Commander i
From : Senior Administrative Officexr |
Subject : Xr. imachrge's Agends
1. In contimation of this Office letter dated 17 May 63
on the subject upder refercnce.
2 He now understand from Mr, Almed, Chief of Civilianm

Operations, that Nr. Amachree has decided to vimit the field
stations between 25 May to 30 May 1963. As a result, the use
of the DC6 during these dates would not distuyd the Migerian
repatriation, On the other band, the internsl troop movemen:s
vhich were also tc be carried ont by the DC6 would hove to be
arranged by means of eother airoraft, a possibility that hag
already been accepted Ly your Bramoh.

3. ¥e shall, therefore, be grateful if the DC6 is reserved
for Mr. Amachree's visit to the field between the dates mentioned
earlier. TYour rerresentativs may please contast the Civilian
Operations for further dstatls comserming timings eto.

~hg
ocs Farce Commander =
Chief of (ivilian Operations
¥r. Nenon, Adwminisirative Orficer.
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16 Moy 1963
To H Alr Commander [}
From 3 Senior Administrative Officer - "T—
Sudbject @ Amachree's
1. Please be advised that Mr. Codfrey AMACHREE, Under

Seoretary in Charge of Civilian AfTairs in the Congo, will be
visiting us durin; the period 17 May to 6 June 1963.

2e During his stay in the Congo he will be visiting
various field stationes velween 26 May to 2 June 1963,

3. We skall b griteful if ithe DC6 airoraft is reserved
for ¥r. Awachrze during ihe period ihat he shall be visiting
the field siationm as mentioned above. However, in case of
any change in Hr. Amachree's tentative agemda, it is requested
that your representative may aprroach the Civilian Operations
and adjust the period accordingly during which the DC6 shall
be required for Mr. Amachree's visit to the various field
stationn.

ec: Porce Commander ﬁ/‘“—l
Chief of Civilian Operations.
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20 March 1963

My dear Mr.Ambassader,
Travel by UN Aircraft in the Cenge

Yeur letter regarding yeur Trepesed visit te
Danish Unite has been passed te me by Mr.Gardiner. I am very
plewsed te state that whenever yeu find it cenvenient te netify
the details of yeur itinerary we shall be glad te make the
necesasary arrangements en nermal scheduled fli:hts.

I very much regret however thut UN relicy
dees net enuble me te accerd truvel facilities in respect of
your wife. The Danish 1.0, of ceurse, weuld be readily wuvailubdble
should yeu wish him te accempany yeu.

I remain, dear Mr. Ambassader,

Yeurs sincerely,

_ Kebbede Guebre
cc/ Mr.Gardiner Porce Cemmander - ONUC

His Excellency
Mr. J. Paludan,
Dunish Ambassader, .

Danish Geamewlete,~ ol
LEOPOLDVILLE. ‘kz¢/>/
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| LESELY 370 ROLISENNCT FRON. u/;unu ASUR TALLD 252 STOF wi ARC WeSY
7 RELUCTANT YO Autuunzzt rhnvtx OF_XAYUSBA IN BNUC AIRCRAFTS STOR TRAVLL
§F MON DNUC l(lﬂllﬁtt xu.ﬂ«ac tunnsvuuv I8 GOVERNED BY STAICT ASMINMESTRATIVE
~ RIGULATEONS AN@ IN THC KVENT OF MISHAP UNATIONS CAANDT ESCAPE SEEONING
INVOLVED TN ucmf rInaneral ﬂ:snmumxuxs STOP Wi THERCFORE GNGEEST
THAT KAYU#SA BT REQUESTED T0 £xeLORC ALTERNATIVE MCANS OF TRAWEL a
CONRERCIAL WK ANS THRBUGH SALISQURY OR JOMANNESBEAC STOP HOWEVER X7 THIS
SHOULD PROVE mossmz AND I7 IN vm VIE® TRAVIL OF KAYUSSA wouLs
SCAVE THE INTERESTS OF UNATIONS WC WOWLD B GLAD To RECONSIOER nﬂu
oN nunnc FROS YOM stamu | '

- Ahsed
Gndinn‘
12.2.42
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29 Oeotober, 1962.

Mxr., S. Habid Ahmed, Chief Civilian Operations
MA to Foroe Commander
Ewvnouation request

I am directed by the Foroce Commander
to forward, for such action as you may

deen necessary, copy of letter received
from Mr. Mukendi.

Lt~Colonel

¢/ MATTIMOE
MA to Foroce Comnander -
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29 octobre 1962,

Monsieur,

Le Commandant des Foroes de 1'ONUC m'a chargé d'acouser réception
de votre lettre datie du 12 ootobre 1962, relative A la demande
d'évacuation que vous faites pour les deux membres de votre faimille
restés & Elisatethville.

Je viens de transmettre votre lettre & la personne int rersde
du service compétent, le Chef des Opdrations Civiles, qui wvous
tiendre au courant de la suite qu'il sera possible de réserver &
votre requéte.

Veullles agréer, Nomnsieur, l'expression de mes sentiments
distingués.

-

Le Lt-Colomel fz ‘-’”"""'"", / p

C. MATTIMOE
Assistant Militaire du
Commandant des Forces de 1'ONUC -

Nonsieur Valentin MUKENDI
Attaché de Présae
Ministire de 1'Agriculture
Gouvernsment Central
LEOPOLDVILLE/XKALINA
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L0, 12 October 62. /

SUBJECT - REQUEST EVAC/ATION PART OF e ;
TAMILY ELISABETEVILLE Civr Qoo 0[" S -

‘Lf/w/dL
To tlie Yorce Commander ONUC

General,

I believe that the very subject of this letter will not entice you
to read its contents, but as you are the Fatler of.a big family, paternal
affection, even in moments deemed to be very hard, can overcome any
eventuallity and make one accept exceptions., This is actually my case.

Indeed, it is now exactly 6 months ago that my family (my wife and 5
children ' joined me in Leo coming from Evil e through the care of ONUC

However, in arranging for the said family to come, forgetfulness or rather
selfish:1love got the better of me and made me only think of my wife and child ez
forgetting my little sister and brother who officially are under my guardian-
ship., You may be weel surprised at this omission, it is too true, but the
f ¢t is that these children had been taken over by my paternal uncle whose
hig family load now prevents him to look after them any longer especilly
in the present circumstances. I am in a position to prove this as I ofte:
receive claims and letters full of grievances from this Uncle who declares
that these children are too much for him and that it would be better if I
could myself look after them.

I am now facing a problem. On the one hand ONU has edoppéd evacuating
refugees from the camp at Eville. On the other hand, these children are

abandonned by the said unde.
.f

a
What am I to do, in this hardsh p but to beg your Paternal Kindness d¢ help
me and to arrange for these children to be brought to me in Leo through
the assistance of ONUC Thig might be the excertion I mentioned above.

These children bear the names of Alphonsine MASENGU, Girl 19 years
of age and Thomas KATTMA 13 years old boy

Their address inkville is the following

Miss Alp onsine IHADENGU and Mr. Thomas KADTIIA
chez 1. Augustin KAYENBE

Post Office

EVITLE III

My address in Leo is

M. Valentin MUKENDI

Press Attaché

Ministry of Agriculture

Central Government

LEO/KALINA (Bldg. Meuse 4 floor'®

or private residence 2458 Rue VUNGUNUNU
District MOULAERT/
Commune of BANDALUNGWA (MAUWA)
LEO rd



- 2 .

Thanking you in advance for the consideration that may be given to my
case and in the hopes that I amy get a favourable reply, I remain

your devoted
and respectful

Valentin KUKENDI
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UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES
AU CONGO

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
H.1.386
3 Judy, 1962
[

A.nr. 3., HABIB AHIED, Chief Administrative Officer
o . Me He GIDANMY, Acting Semior Representative of WIO,

omser: dransport of Congolese students from Coq and Iulusbrg,to leo

As you are aware, MO projects included ope:ing.ef schools
for observers in Coquilhatville and Luluabourg, Thes= plans had
all to be cancelled at the last moment as no instructors could
be secured in sufficient numbers,

In the circumstances and as our Mission had already
recruited candidates for these courses in the above two centres,
the only alternative left was to have them undergo their training
in our Binge school.

Phe courses are expected to begin in the course of next
week and the students - 20 in all of which 11 from Coquilhatville
and 9 from Iuluabourg - should reach lLeopoldville early next week,

Por that purpese, I should be grateful if you would let
me have your approuval for the transport of these students by UN
airoraft from Coquilhatville and Luluabourg to Leopoldville by
the first available flights |

A copy of this memorandum is also sent to the Porce
Commander for securing his authority in this respect,

lﬁ~bf(ﬁubmg

cc. Force Commander

F.C's rttrwasctedsn an
o $~¢%_fmfﬁ,&~ Cogusnbhatrre. & Lube.
@ Scheutin opd ( tpow aveltate) fiu Sodee & Lio.

Ié



4 August 1962

Tos UesSe Haval Attache and Naval Attache for Alr,
Leopoldville, Republic of the Congo

From: Military Assistant to the Forse Commander - ONUC
Subjects  Hequest fop Alr Transport

The Foros Commander direocts me to inform you that he
has authorised the visit and proposed oconveyanoe of the United
States Naval Attache to Mombasa.

The necessary arrangemssnts should bde made by that
offioial with the Chief MNovement Cont¥rol Officer at this Headquarters.

- é N Lt.Col.

y s
YU, Cooney 7

Jic/aje

oot Deputy Chief Administrative Offioer
Chief Movement Control Offioex



THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

2 August 1962
21810 RAITDULL

From: The U. 5. Naval Attache and Naval Attache for Air,
Leopoldville, Republic of the Congo

To: The Force Commander, United Nations Organization, Congo

Subj: Air Transport - reguest for.

1. It is reguested that the U. S. Naval Attache be permitted
to travel via United Nations aircraft to and from the port of
llombasa, Kenya during the forthcoming call of USNS BLATCHFCRD to
that port, in order to discuss future operations.

2. If such permission is granted it is further requested that
the Naval Attache be permitted to accompany the Advance Movement

Control Party, arriving in lMombasa prior to port call of BLATCH-

FCRD, and returning on or about 16 August.

Respectfully,

T SRR
E. C. S’ J L]
CDR, USN

Naval Attache

Copy to:
Chief, Ilovement Control Office
Deputy Chief, Administrative Office
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HQ ONUC(LOGS) 780 MOV
Dated t 28 uay 62
e t Chief Logistice Officer
From t Chief loverent Control Officer
Subject 1@

1. It has been reported by Lovement Control
ALBERIVILLE that on 25 lay 62, alroraft SE CPB arrived
at ALBRTVILLE from ZABALO with two ANC officers; a
2/lieut and a 1/Lieut. They were not in possession of
an OLUC liovament (rdzr except some document aigned by
their Commanding Officer in KABALO. <These officers
wanted to travel from ALBERTVILLE to LEOPOLDVILLE also
tut they were refused permission to becard the UN alyw
eraft and were directed %o contact HQ Sector “A" for
arrsaging their onward flight. It is not Xnown if
they did this as they never reported back to Hovement
Control.

2. This is a case of unauthorised travel by
non OFUC persomnel and as such Alr Operations may
please be asked to investigate the case and take
suitable action agzinst the aircrew for this

R T

CHIEPF EOVE&KM CORNTROL OFFICER
(AcAXK. YUSUFZAL)

oc &t A to Porce Camandtr
Alr Operations



25 Ray 62,

Po H lr. 'Q mhl
Civilian Operations -~ Room 232

From ' ¥A to Foroe Cemmander.

Purther to my ccumumdcation of the 25t¢h imstant, I have now been informed
that the two yefugees LUTSHAKE (ustave and BUTONBE Emilia, together with
their dependents, are arriving at LEO from BVILLE by schedule flight on the
26 Xay.

The sechedule flight from LEO te STANLEYVILLE on NMonday 28 May iz booked
out. Aoccerdingly thymext flight awallable for transportation of these
refugees 18 31 May. It will therefors be necessary te provide aceommodation
for the period they remain at LEO.

I attach a Novement Order for their air transport frem LEO 4o STANLEYVILLE.
The names of the sleven dependents ascempanying them are not known to me bdut
must be filled in with attached Novement Order.

I trust you will arrange for the necessary acocommedation and ocompletion of
the Movement Order.

I may add that reservations for the flight on the 3lst Nay have been made
with Novement Control.

Lit-Col

(3. x. coowey)
MA to the Force Cemmander - ONUC.
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25 Nay 62,

o ] Mr., S, Habal
Civilian Opewations - Room 232

Fron ] ¥A to Force Ceommander.

Further to my sommumigation of the 2%¢h imstant, I dave now deen informed
that the two yefugees LUPIHAKE Gustave and BUTONBE Eailia, together with
their dependents, are arriving at L0 frem IVIILE Wy sehedule flight on the
26 Ray.

The sehedule flight from LEO to STANLEYVILLE om Nomday 28 May is booked
out, Acocordingly thyhext flight availadle for transpertation of these
refugees is 31 May. It will therefore De necessary to provide accommodation
for the period thay remain at LEO.

I attach & Novemsnt Order for their air transport frem LEO 4o STANLEYVILLE,
The mames of the sleven depondemts agcempanying them are net kmown to me but
mst be filled im with attached Novement Order.

I trust you will arrange for the necessary aocommodation and oompletion of
the Movement Ordex.

I may ndd that reserwvations for the flight on the llst Nay have deen made
with Novement Control.

Lt-Col

(3. I. COONEY)
MA to the Force Cemmander -~ ONUC,
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INTR OFFIC: MEMCRANDUD

25 May 62,

To 8 Hre 2. Babal
Civilion Orerations ~ Room 232

Fron t KA to FPorce Commander.

Further to my comnmumicntion of the 25th instant, I have now been informed
that the two refugees LUTSHAKY Oustave and DUTOMPE Hmilin, together witk
their dependents, are arriving at LFC frem EVI 1'' by sohedule flisht on the
26 Yay.

The schodule flight from L0 to STANLIYVILLY on lomdny 20 May is dooked
out. Accordingly thymoxt £1i:ht awvailable for transportation of these
refugees is 31 Nay. It will therefore be necescary to provide acocommodntion
for the poriod they remain at LFC.

I attach & Movement Order for their air transport from LFIC to ST MLEYVILL .
The mamen of the elewven depondents nocampanyin: them are not known to me Wt
mst be filled in with attached Movement Order.

I txust you will arrange for the necessary accommodation and completion of
the loveuent Ordex.

I may ad that rese-vetions for the flight on the 31st May have been nade

with Movoment: Control.

Lt-Col

(3. I. COONEY)

MA to the Force Commander - ONUC.
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28/5
futgoing Code
foutine
To $  ~zzam, cukavy
from 1t #hmed
5@ 8 44 amy 2
s cemu 2

8ee Tahellini recently visited Loma und vouksve accoapanied
by “re. Yangslas, (. .ngoless officisl of the Cantral 4inistry of
ocial #Pfaige. " he hes made a distreusing repart on sdministerstive
arrangements and courtesiss on part of ocur steff st both stations.
¢ Uukavu both officers had o wait st sirpert for sn hour Segathas
to go to hetel while ONUL vehicle wes employsd on iransportetion
of *friends® of receiptionist at sirport. At (ome Yangsls was
refused trensportation on ground that hs had no sight te use UNUL
treneport. Agein et GLoms Yangele's traval suthozizstion spproved
by “eputy foree Lomwmander wes disregarded snd preoferenss was given
te snother person. In general our = taff :re reported %0 hs e
shown laek of courtesiss ssd towards (ongolese officiel. I sheuld
be greteful Af you would investigzte ths shove complsint and send
ms 8 repert giving names of staff menbhers involved and your
proponals for improving agrangemants for reesption, trasnsportstion,
stes. at noth Gome snd Buksvu es well ss for proper briesfing eof
personnal consernad fer extending utmost gourtssy te sll those
provided with ONUC transport.

888 %r. R, Gardiner P

Ltifinge Con. Kebbade:~
Prof. uileon

¥re. RoB.Rossbhorough
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< 23 May 1962
Tos Mr. S. Hadbal
Civilian Operations - Rm. 232
From: Kilitary Assistant to the Force Commander

Some time ago, ths Foroce Commander promised Ceneral Lundula
(ANC) to looate two refugees and arrange for their transport by soheduled
flight from Elisabethville to Stanleyville.

The Officer Commanding Katanga irea has now informed the
Force Commander that both these Refygees, lutshaki Custave and Butombe
Emilia, will be flowm to leopoldville and from here to Stanleyville.

The ETD from Elisabethville has not yet been conveyed to us,
but it is expected that they will arrive in time to take the soheduled
flight from Leopoldville to Stanleyville on Monday, 28 May 1962.

Please arrange for the reception and acoommodation for their

stay in lLeopoldville. You will be informed of the ETA at leopoldville
from Elisabethville as soon as it is received.

Lt.Col.
Je Lo

JI18/ajg

oc: Naj. Nega T.



23 Xay 1962

Tos Mr. S. Habal
Civilian Operations - Rme. 232

From: Military Assietant to the Force Commander

Some time ago, the Foros Commander promised General Lumdula
(ANC) to looats two refugees and arrange for their transport by scheduled
£1ight from Elisadbethville to Stanleyville.

The Officer Commanding Katanga Area has now informed the
Porce Commander that both these Befugees, lutshaki Custave and Butombe
Emilia, will be flown to Leopoldville and from here to Stanleyville.

The “TD from Elisabethville has not yet been oonveyed to us,
but 1t is expeocted that they will arrive in time %o take the scheduled
flight from leopoldville to Stamleyville on Monday, 28 May 1962.

Please arrange for the reception and acoommodation Tor their

stay in Leopoldville. You will be informed of the ETA at lLeopoldville
from Elisabethville as asoon as it is received.

Lt.Col.

J18/ajg

occ: Naje Fega T.



UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

iINDICATE svVe FFFFF S8SSS PRIORITE
PRIORITY Service Routine Priority X NATIONS
NR CODE

Priorité Nations traffic

is strlctly limited. /

Address .es)

MOVEMENT CONTBOL DAR ES SALAAM

Rl
.

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix & / ar number as required

IN ANY ATRCRAFT TRAVELLING ON THE DATE OF 9 OR

cc: Air Commander
Air Ops

Ccos

C. 81471

USE DOUBLE SPACING.

Fc/ 1148.4 MAY 62, FROM ACTING FORCE COMMANDER. CAPTATE WILLIAM PAUL TORAN

OF THE US NAVY IS AUTHORISED TO TRAVEL FROM DAR ES SALAAM TO LEOPOLDVILLE

10 OF MAY.

fo Geogy 14-Col Y

T.O0.R.

BY:
T.0.D.

Drafted by : ,9 I. COONEY
Authorized :

MA to ‘Worce Comdr.
Date

4 May 62 1015hrs



C. 81471

UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

INDICATE sve FFFFF sssss } PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS is strictly limited.
NR CODE
Address .es) MOVEMENT CONTHOL PAR ES BALAAN
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/ or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

FC/1148/4 WAY 62.  FROM ACTING FORCE COMMANDER.  GAPTATN WILLIAN PAUL TORAN
OF THE US WAVY IS AUTHORISED TO TRAVEL FROM DAR ES SALAAM TO LEOPOLDVILLE

IN ANY AIRCRAFT TRAVELLING ON THE DATE OF 9 OR 10 OF MAY.

co: Air Commander

Air Ops

cos
o~ T .
s \

((}_3 £ en e
Lt-Col
T.0.R. Drafted by : J.I. COONEY
BY: Authorized ;: MA to ioroe Comdzr.

T.0O.D.
Date

4 May 62 1015hrs
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30 April 1962
MEMORANDUM

Prom: he U, S. Naval Attache and Naval Attache for Air
To : The Force Commconder, United Nations Organization, Congo
Subj: Transport - request for.

Ref.: (a) Commander Military Sea Transport Service dispatch
2722282 to Raval Attache, Leopoldville,

1. In referenced message, it has been indicated that Captain
#illiam Paul Toran, 090567/1100, United States Navy, will arrive
in Dar-es-Salaam, Tanganyika, 8 May 1962, He is visiting Africa
to discuss problems concerning U3NS BLATCHFORD, United Nations
cperations and capabilities, and to check on port facilities., He
would like to come to Leopoidville about 11 May to see United Na-
tions personnel, before proceeding to the west coast of Africa.

2. Would it be possidble to furnish Captain Toran transportation
from Dar-es-Salaam to Leopoldville and, of course, make arrange-
ments upon his arrival to discuss with the pertinent personnel

the topics mentioned above,

Very respectfully,

J. J. McDONALD
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24 April 2
Mr., 8, Habib Ahmed , Chief Admin:strative Officer
A.C, Gilpin , Spesial Assistant to the Offiocer-in-Charge

With refersuce $0 Administrative Oiroular No 132/Rgv.1/Add.1, relating
46 travel of non-ONUC personnel om UN aireraf$, it is my understanding that
this does nod %0 the air missions te the intexrior of the provinoces .
I% is one of the odjeets of these missions $0 bring Congolese officdals, in
sooperation with ONUQ persomnel, inte eleser toudh with the prodiems of the
interior, For this reason, the Chief Civilian Officexr oconcerned must have
authority to pemmit ths travel of nos~-0BUO personnel with the missions as
his dissretion.

The Chief Civilian Officers will be asked 30 exeroise this disoretion
with the greatest possible sare and %0 see that movement orders are issued
for all participanis in the missions ,

oo ¢t Deputy Foroe Commander X

Nemsrs * Gaxdiner

Khfary
Inglund
Gaviola
Xabale
Packhas
Timbrell

ACG/s1
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ADMINISTRATIVE CIRCULAR N° 132/Rev,1/4dd,1 2 April 1962

T—

Tos ~ All ONUC Personnel
From: S. Habib Ahmed, Chief Administrative Officer

Subject: Travel of non-ONUC Personnel on United Nations Aircraft

1. Under paragraphs 1 (iii) and 2 (ii) of Administrative Circular N° 132/
Rev.l of 8 January 1962, the certification of the Deputy Chief Administrative
Officer is required for all travel of non-ONUC personnel within the Congo on
United Nations aircraft, and under paragraph 3 (iii) %he certification of the
Chief Administrative Officer is required for all travel of non-ONUC personnel
by United Nations aircraft outside the Congo,

Officer or Chief Administrative Officer, as specified above, the authorization
of the Deputy Force Commander is necessary before such travel can be under-
taken.

2. In addition to the certification of the Deputy Chief Administrative /

3 The following procedure will apply for obtaining certification and
authorization for the travel of non-ONUC personnel on United Nations aircraft:

a) Requests initiated in Leopoldville

Requests for such travel initiated at ONUC Headquarters in Leopold-
ville will be submitted by the originating civilian or military
office to the Chief Administrative Officer for administrative and
financial certification, after clearance by the Officer-in-Charge
for political cases, the Chief of Civilian Operations for persons
whose proposed travel is connected with Civilian Operations activi-
ties, and the Deputy Foree Commander for military casegs, After
certification, the Chief Administrative Officer or his Deputy will
transmit the request to the Deputy Force Commander for final review
and authorization, If authorized, the Deputy Force Commander will
issue instructions to the Movement Control Unit concerned at Head-
quarters or in the field, with copies to the Chief Administrative
Officer and the Field Administrative Officer(s) concerned.

b) Requests initiated in the provinces

Requests initiated in the provinces will in the first instance be
submitted to the Senior Civilian Officer in the province. After
exawmination of the justification, the latter will submit the request
with his recommendation to the authorities concerned at Leopoldville,
namely the Officer-in-Charge for political cases, the Chief of Civil-
ian Operations for persons whose travel is connected with the Civilian
Operations activities, the Deputy Force Commander for military cases,
and the Chief Administrative Oificer for travel for administrative,
financial or miscellaneous purposes, After clearance by the Officer-
in-Charge, Chief of Civilian Operations or the Deputy Force Commander,
as appropriate, the request will be submitted to the Chief Administra-~
tive Officer for adiministrative and financial certification, After
certification, the request will be transmitied to the Deputy Force
Commander for final review and authorization, as in a) above,

- 4. The certification of the Deputy Chief Administrative Officer or the Chief
Administrative Officer in such cases may be considered as subject to the final
authorization by the Deputy Force Commander, and is not valid without such
authorizatison, Similarly, the authorization of the Deputy Force Commander is
not valid unless the certification of the Chief Administrative Officer or his
Deputy has been obtained.

5. Por purpose of this circular, authorized dependents of ONUC international
civilian personnel and personnel under contract to the United Nations will not
be considered as '"non-ONUC personrel.," In their case, the certification of the
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer or the Chief Administrative Officer, as
under paragraph 1 above, will be sufficient, and the authorization of the Deputy
Force Commar epfis not required

\




oIucC
Léopoldville
2 avril 1962

CIRCULAIRE 4Dl INICTALTIVE N° 182/Rev. 1/Adds 1

Destinataires : Tous les mewbres du personnel de 1'ONUC
Origine : S. Habib Ahred, Chef des Services eduinistratifs

Objet Voyonge & bord des a’ropefs des Notions Unies de personnes
ne feisant pos partie de 1'0NUC

1. La Circuleire adriinistrative N° 132/Rev. 1 du 8 jonvier 1962 (par. 1,
elinéa iii et par. 2, clinéo ii) stipule que toute personne ne feiscnt pes
portic de 1'ONUC est tenue d'obtenir l'approbetion du Chef adjoint des

Services administratifs pour pouvoir effectuer un voyage & bord des aéronefs

des Nations Unies & l'intérieur du Congo. FYour effectuer un voyage en dehors du
Congo, & bord de ces cemes aéronefs, ces personnes doivent obtenir l'approkation
du Chef des Services administretifs (per. 8, alinée iii)e

2, EZn sus de l'approbation du Chef adjoint des Services adninistratifs ou de
celle du Chef des Services aduinistratifs, suivent les ces spécifiés ci-dessus,
il sere nécesscire d'obtenir l'autorisation du Cormendant adjoint de le Force
avant d'entreprendre un voycge cens ces conditions.

3. Les consignes suivaentes devront &tre observées pour 1l'obtention des
aprrobations et autorisations néceasscires concernant lea voyages de personnes
ne faisent pas partie de 1'0NUC & bord des aéronefs des Nations Unies 3

&) Demendes éumanant de Léopoldville

Les deriendes de cet ordre émanant des bureaux civils ou wilitcires du
Sidge de 1'0NUC & Léopoldville seront adressées par ces bureaux cu Chef
des Services administratifs pour approbation su point de vue eduinistratif
et finencier, zois elles devront au rréalable 3tre visées par le Chargé de
la liission des Nations Unies ou Congo s'il s'egit d'un voyage de coractére
politique 3 par le Chef des opéretions civiles s'il s'agit d'un voyage se
rapportent & ces opérations j ou par le Commandant adjoint de la Force
g'il s'agit d'un déplaceient pour roisons militaires. Lorsgque ces derondes
auront été approuvées, le Chef des services acdministratifs ou son adjoint
les transmettra au Corxandant adjoint de la Force pour ultice exemen et
outorisation définitive. S'il donne son autorisction, le Coumandant adjoint
de le Force enverrc des instructions au Service du ContrSle du rouveuent
que cela concerne, soit au Siége, scit en <ehors du Siége, et adressera
copie de ces instructions au Chef des Services administratifs et sux

Chefs des services adninistratifs régionaux intéressése.

b) Derandes émonant des provinces

Les demandes émanant des provinces seront en tout precier lieu sounises
au plus haut fonctionnaire civil de la région qui, cprés avoir examiné
leur bien-fondé, les transcettra avec ses recornandations & Léopoldville
a l'une des autorités suiventes s eu Chargé de lo lMission des Nations Unies
8'il s'agit d'un voyage de caractére politique § au Chef des Opérations
civiles s'il s'agit d’un voyoge se rapportant & ces opérations, au
Cormaondant adjoint de la Force s'il s'agit d'un déplacer.ent pour rcisons
militoires et ou Chef des Services administretifs s'il s'agit d'un voyoge
pour raisons aduinisiratives, financiéres ou pour toute autre raison.

Une fois visée par le Chergé de la Mission des Nations Unies, le Chef des
Opérations civiles ou le Correndant adjoint de la Force, la derande sers
d'abord envoyée au Chef des Services administratifs pour approbation ou
point de vue administretif et firnoncier et emsuite nu Corrandant adjoint
de 1. Force pour ultine excren et sutorisation définitive (coriie prévu &
1talinéa a) ci-dessus)e



K

4. - L'approbation du Chef des Services aduinistratifs ou de son adjoint est
sour:ise en dernier ressort & l'cutorisation du Comrmendant adjoint de la Force

et n'est valable qu'a cette con€ition. De rdme, l'autorisation du Cormendent
adjoint de la Force ne sera volable au si le Chef des Services administretifs ou

son edjoint o déja douné son apgprobation.

5. Aux fins de la présente circulaire, les personnes reconnues & la charge des
fonctionneires civils internationoux de 1'ONUC et les personnes qui ont regu un
contrat des Nations.Unies sont considérées comue foisent partie du personuel de
1'0NUCs Dans leur cas, llautorisction du Comnuondant adjoint -de la Force n'est pas
nécessaire et les cerandes seront sculecent soumises & l'approbation du Chef des
Servicés aduinistratifs ou & celle de son adjoint, conforméuent oux dispositicns
du paragraphe 1 ci-dessus, ‘ '

f
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ROUGH TRANZZATICON

GEOMINTS

To the ForcerCommander

I have the honour to inform you of the following:

Our Society's Doctor, Dr. OPDEBEECK, who Fell "seripusly ill
was to be sent immedimately to Europe. Yesterday as General Raja
Ves visiting Manono, Colonel ALEMU asgked hinm to intervene for =
DC3 to be detoured to rick uvr the Noctor #and allor hir to arrive
nn Friday in Eville vhere he was able to leave for Eurome that same
dry.

A1l was carried out immediately 2nd the Doctor was evacuated
to Eville.

¥e would appreciate you to be good enough to convey officially
all our thanks to these two officers for the humaitory assistance
they gave us.

"ith the a surances of cur high consideratiocn

Va rernain

Yoeurs sincerely

GECMINES
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Compagnie Géologique et Miniére des Ingénieurs et des Industriels Belges
GEOMINES
D é p ‘JTV FOéMCOIw L sEcitTeé ANONYME

. C. ELISABETHVILLE 1409

Manono, le 17 l@2rs 1942 .-

a Mr

Notre Référence

Priére d’adresser la correspondance A rappeler dans toute correspondance

le Directeur Général de la Cie Géomines
B. P. 510 MANONO Ne  665/2/58/7L -

* Références :

Objet :

Yongieur le Commandant Supréme

Tes Fovrces de 1TC,M.U, au Conzoy &

L QpClDVILLE .-

Yonsievr le Comvandant,
Jtai 1'honneur de portar & votre connaissance ce qui suit

Le Docteur OPDEZBEECK de notre Société, gravement malade devalt

Ad

repartir f{smédiatement en Zurope, lifer lors de la visite 2 lanono du Général

RADJA, Le Colonel ALEMU a demandé & celui-ci d?intervenir pour gu'un avion
3

DC,3 soit détourné de fagon & pouvnir permettre au Docteur dYarriver vendredi

3 Elisabethville et de 1& repartir ce jour vers 1'Europe,

Le nécessaire fut fai; immédiaterient et le Docteur évacud vers
Eliszbethville,

Wous wous saurions gréd de présenter 3 ces deux Qfficiers mos

ramerclerents officiels pour cctte aide humanitaire qutils nous ont apportée,

Veulllez agréer, lonslzur le Commadant, l'assurance de notre
considération tris distingude,=-

¢ pour la Cie GEOMINES s.CRL.

Le Directeur
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/ ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES @\& UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
| v Y '
, AU CONGO 8 IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Tos Lt.Gen, S. MacEoin, Force Commender
Mr, M, Khiary, Chief of Civilian Operations

From: Robert Gerdiner, Officer-in-Charge
Subject: Travel of non-ONUC persons on ONUC aircraft

l, Requests from non-ONUC personnel for permission to travel on ONUC
aircraft are received from time to time by the military and civilian
suthorities at ONUC Headguarters and at the field stations, The latter
are aware that any such requests must be referred by them to ONUC Head-
quarters in Leopoldville for decision.

2, In this connexion, I should like to bring it to your attention that
the administrative regulations of the United Nations require that the
certification of the Chief Administrative Officer be obtained for such
travel, According to the Field Administration Handbook, "the Administra-
tive Officer shall issue appropriate instructions for non-official travel
in the United Nations vehicles and aircraft.”

3, I should therefore like to m that before suthorizing any
travel of non-ONUC personnel on ONUC eircraft, the certification of the
Chief Administrative Officer or his Deputy be obtained on the travel
authorization or movement order, This is required under Administrative
Circular N* 123/Rev.l.

27
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21 February

Tos Lt.Gen, 3. Mackoin, Force Coammander
Mr, i, Khiary, Chief of Civilian COpersations

From Robert Gardiner, Officer-in~Charge
Subjects [

1, Reyuests from non«0iLC personnel for permission to travel on U:UC
airoraft are received froa time %o time by the military and civilien
authorities at CNUC Headquarters and at the field stations, The letter
are aware that any such reguests mist be referred by them to ONUC Head-
quarters in Leopoldville for deeision,

2, In this counexion, I should like to bring it to your attention that
the adzinistrative regulations of the United Nations reguire thzt the
certification of the Chief Administrative Officer be obtsined for such
travel, Acgcording to the Field Administration Handbook, "the Administra-
tive Officer shall issue appropriate instructions for non-official travel
in the United Nations vehicles and airoxaft.”

3. I should therefore like to reguest that before authorizing any
travel of non~ONJC pesrsonnel on ONUC aircraft, the certificailon of the
Chief Administrative Officer or his Deputy be obsained on the travel
authorisation or wovement order, This is required under Administrative
Cireulsr K* 123/Rev.l,

:/as



7 February 2
Dr. Sture Linner, Officer-in-Chargs

M. Khiary, Chisf of Civilian Operations

Passengars trgvelling on ONUC raft

I have been informed by the Chisf of the ICAD Mission in ths Congo, /
Mr. Fournisr, that a preliminary report hes besn mede on certain ONUC
aircreft by two sircraft inspectors, Mr. Nucci and Mr. Kochler.

In particular Mr. Fournier advises me that the Air Panama Company,
which provides soms of our chartered planes flying in the Congo, is not k
opersting in sccordance with minimum conventicnal safety stsndards. '

In consequance I am no longer prespared to allow sny official or
expart of the staff of Civilien Opsrations to fly in these aircraft.
I hava no doubt that you will wish & similar prohibition to be impossd
on bshalf of other ONUC passengers and 1 shall be grataful to be sdvised
immediately of the official paosition in this regard.

cct Gen. 5. Mecoin —_—

Mr. S.H. Ahmed

Vi



C. 81471

UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

INDICATE sVe FlEEF SS8YS PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
PRIORITY Service Routine Priority | warroxns Is strictly limited. j

Address .es)

NR

ONUC CLIS:BETHVILLE

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/ or number as required USE DQUBLE SPACING.

PC/1080 27 MARCH 1962 POR ROLZ~BNNNEDTT/WAZRN FROM FORCE COMMANDER,
BOY"R'S FLIGHT TO IROFOLDVILILE ON WELNESDAY 28 MARCH BY ONUC AIRCRAPT
15 HRREBY AUTHORISED.

oot Nr. RK.Gardiner

" P "' .
" Lt Col
fted HE
T.0.R. Drafted by Jele
ob BY: Authorized : NA %0 Foreoe Comdr,
T.O.D.

Date

Force Oommunder



UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

INDICATE SVC
PRIORITY Service

FFEFFF
Routine

S88SS
Priority

PRIORITE
NATIONS

NR

Of -
Priorité Nations tfi

is strictly limited.

Address .es)

ONUC ALBERTVILLE

(TEXT & SIGNATURE)

insert prefix & /or number as reguired

TO TRAVEL 15 HEREBY OIVEN.

oot MaRiA. Oardiner

REFERENCE ALLEO 305 AND ALLFO 214.

USE DOUBLE SPACING.

FC/1079 27 MARCH 1962 FOR JERKOVIC/SATHE FROM FORCE CONMANDER.

AUTHORITY FOR BONIFACE AND FANILY

U
T.0.R. Drafted by : ;:';.:l;hi°§ac°“"
T.0.D BY: Authorized : Force Commandexr

Date :27 March 1962
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DRAFT CABLE

TO: HQ EATANGA OOMMAND - ELISABETHVILLE
" MSP® BRIGADE BUEAVU
" NIGERIAN BRIGADE LULUABOURGH
" ETHIOPIAN BRIGADE STARLEVILLE

CC: CHIEF ADMIN, OFF, -~ POR FAVOUR OF INFORLING ALL

CIVILIAR OFFICERS ADMINISTRATORS
IN THE PIELD

kA TO THE FORCE COil ARDER

DEPUTY PORCE CO:MAMNUIR

CHIEF OF STAFF

CHIEF MOVEMENT CONTROL ~ PLEASE INSTRUCT ALL MOVEMENTS

CONTROL TEAMS ACCORDINGLY
AIR COMNMANDER,

THE POLLOWING PROCEDURE WILL BE ADOPTED WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT

CONCERNING THE TRANSPORTATION OF NON-ORUC I':‘RSONNEL ON ONUC
AI:CRAFT STOP FIRSTLY STOP ALL REQUESTS WILL IMANATS FROX THE
APPROPRIATE CIVIL AND MILITARY AUTHORITIES AT HEADQUARTZRS AND

IR THE FIELD GIVIRG PULL JUSTIFICATIONK FOR SUCH RiIQUESTS STOP
SEZCONDLY STOP THESE RTEQUESTS VWILL BE ADDRESSED TO DEPUTY FORCE
COLMANDER, HZADQUARTERS LEOPOLDVILLE, WHO IN TURN WILL DECIDE

OR THE MERITS OF EACH REQUEST AND GIVE HIS SANCTION OR OTHERWISE
FOR THE SAME, WHICH, IN THE CASE OF REQUESTS FROM THE FIELD WILL BZ
CONVEYED BY MEANS OF A CABLE STOP THIRDLY STOP IN CASE OF SANCTION
OF SUCH A REQURST THE INITIATING AUTHORITY WILL THEN PREPARE THE
HOVEMENT ORDER IN THE NORMAL WAY WHICH IN ADDITION T0 CEBRTIFICATION
BY CAO AND HQ LEOPOLDVILLE, ANRochBMEN —OPPICER—IN-FFPINLY

WILL ALSO CARRY THE CERTIFICATE TO SAY THAT THE MOVE BY UN AIRCRAFT.
OF THE INDIVIDUAL CONCERNED HAS BEEN SANCTICNED BY THE DEPUTY FORCE
COMNANDER QUOTING THE NUMBER OF THE CABLE BY WHICH THE AUTHORITY
HAD BEEN GIVEN 3TOP FOURTHLY STOP DETAILED PROCEDURE CONCERKING
THIS SUBJECT WILL FOLLOW BY POS? STOP ARD END



22 February 1962

~

#ith reference to your memorandum of 2C ‘sbruary 1962,
while I am in agreement with the pointe nade by you, I would
1ixe to olarify the fact that final maneotion for txravel on imitod
Hations airoraft must rest with the Ueputy Foroe Communder, acting
on ay dehalf,

Premmadly, your offioce will issue the neoessary
instructions outlining the yrocedure now asreed upon to all
conoerned.

¢ &

1

v Tte Cone
(:o :»“:&OZ"bm)

o001 Chief ‘d strative OfTicer
Chie zistios Offiocer






I. N. 8045

‘§ UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS @
UNIES AU CONGO S8 IN THE CONGO

INTER - OFFICE  MEMORANDUM

12 February 1962

,. General S. Mac Eoin, Force Commender
fre M., Khiary, Chief of Civilian Operations
DE: §, Habib Ahmad, Chief Administrative Officer

oskfravel of non-ONUC personnel on ONUC aircraft

1« In recent days there has been some confusion
on the handling of requests for transport of non-
coe ONUC perswnnel in ONUC aircrafts. The attached note
cuntains the elements of policy in this respect which
have been laid down from time to time.

2, I should be grateful to have your clearancs
of it so that it may be made known once again to all
concerned. '

— e

cc: Mr. R. Gardiner with enclosure



Transport of non-ONUC personnel
in ONUC aircrafts

8 February 1962

The policy iss

(a) all transport of non-ONUC personnel in ONUC aircrafts
is coordinated by ONUC administrationg

(b) Field Civilian Officers, Military Commanders and
Administrative Ufficers in the field when approached by local
authorities or private organizations for ONUC transport refer
such requests to Headquarters ONUC., The Civilian Officers and
Administrative Officers do so to the CAO. The Military
Commanders address the requests to ths Force Commander;

(c) requests received by Force Commander are referred by
him to the CAO with his recommendationse The CAU consults as
appropriate with the Officer-in-Charge and advises the Forcs
Commander of the final decision; -

(d) where requests for transport are made either in the
field or at Headquarters on behalf of Civilian Operations or
where interests of Civilian Operations are directly or indirectly
concerned the CAQ consults with the Chief of Civilien Operations
and if necessary with the Officer-in-Charge and communicates
the final decision.
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INCLAS ELLEG/232 MARDINER MACEOIN FROM ROLIPENNETT STOP REVIREMD
TPHRAIN KAYUMBA SECRETARY GENERAL OF BWRIAU PROTESTANT DU KATANGA HAS
SEEN INVITED To ATTEND THE GENERAL PROTESTANT COMFIRENCE FOR THE COMGO
JMICH VILL BEGIN IN LEOPOLBVILLE ON 19 FEBRUARY AND WILL CONCLUDE ON
THE ATH MARCH IN COQUILNATVILLE STOP NE NAg TRIED TO FLY BY SABENA VIA
USUMBURA BUT MAg BEEN UNABLE TO OBTAIN A SIAT sTOP NI REQUESTS
TRANSPORTATION IN ONUC PLANE STOP SUSGEST AUTHORIZATION BI GRANTED
STOP PLEASE ADVISE

BY T
S— ’ o e ———
YN 25}4} Yy o SR SVEEED T
N - -y _‘,:‘H_"N . '_..%
12/16202 YIB CUX
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Dear Mr, GARDINER,

: ﬁatians'rorow in the Congo was bclmt a hnndred s.nd. 'm

Leopnldvnlc, 151:& ltreh 1“

7 '»:»i ]
S ‘fw C/x

As ldng as the Jnlsh contingent to. the Gni%l'_‘_

major part oE it stationad at Ieonolavillo, I dld nct
geg ;Uffluxeml raason to pay visits to those othur tt&p
ticnz, where Danisna perscnal was on dusy.

Howaver, now that a supplexnentary nlni&h con-

Zent of nore than a undred and £ifty offietr! lnd ﬁta»
fng ewmn 2atablished at flisabetiville, I ‘fael that I

ausnt to pay them a visit and perhaps combine this w;ﬂg
7154t %o some of the oﬁher stations of Danisk‘nllitl§: 

paracnnel .

I thersfore taks the liberty to ask you, vheﬂur
aﬁch a roundtrlp could /ba arranged. w UM mswiht&ﬁ
as it has been the case for some of ny collu@n m
ginilar clrcumstancea.

I aupposo that in that cac‘ I cu(higtcAgp-
with the Danish Idaison offlcer s.nd I would vu'y m
- 1if rsgulatlona permlt - %0 brins By wife,

Yours Ilnoml:,

Te

Mr. Re a’}am::{&x, ,
fficer in Charge of tue Unitad Bations §
Q}er&uiﬂ“s in the Congo, = . R

e, & o





